

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

Case No. 2D14-2610  
Lower Court Case No. CA-13-783

---

WILLIAM W. HOWELL and  
JULIE ANN HOWELL,

Appellants,

vs.

SUNTRUST BANK;  
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.;  
MERSCORP, INC.;  
and U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF**

---

**David S. Hendrix**  
Florida Bar No. 827053  
**Christian M. Leger**  
Florida Bar No. 100562  
**GrayRobinson, P.A.**  
Post Office Box 3324  
Tampa, Florida 33601  
*Attorneys for Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....6

**A. Standard of Review .....6**

**B. The Mortgages Are Not Invalidated by the  
    Five-Year Statute of Limitations in Fla. Stat.  
    § 95.11(2)(c).....8**

        1. *Appellants Fail to Allege any Prior  
        Acceleration by SunTrust Bank with Regard  
        to the Second Mortgage. ....8*

        2. *Fla. Stat. § 95.11(2)(c) Has No Effect on the  
        Appellees’ Ability to Bring a Foreclosure Action  
        Based upon Subsequent Defaults. ....9*

        3. *Whether the Prior Dismissal of a Foreclosure  
        Suit Was a Dismissal on the Merits Is Irrelevant. ....15*

        4. *Appellants’ Initial Brief Miscomprehends the  
        Effect of a Statute of Limitations.....17*

        5. *The Statute of Limitations Has No Effect on  
        the Other Rights and Obligations Contained  
        in the Mortgages. ....19*

<b>C. Fla. Stat. § 95.281 Does Not Invalidate the Mortgages.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>D. Appellants Have Not Challenged the Lower Court’s Denial of Leave to Amend. ....</b>	<b>24</b>
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Attache Resort Motel, Ltd. v. Kaplan</i> , 98 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	18
<i>Bott v. City of Marathon</i> , 49 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	8
<i>Caldwell v. Florida Dep't of Elder Affairs</i> , 21 So. 3d 1062 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	24
<i>Chassan Prof'l Wallcovering, Inc. v. Victor Frankel, Inc.</i> , 08 So. 2d 91 Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	16
<i>Clark v. Boeing Co.</i> , 95 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	7
<i>Continental Baking Co. v. Vincent</i> , 34 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	7
<i>Diaz v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , 14-22583-CIV, 014 WL 4351411 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2014).....	13, 18, 21
<i>Dorta v. Wilmington Trust Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 5:13-CV-185-OC-10PRL, 014 WL 1152917 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Espinoza v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 14-20756-CIV, 014 WL 3845795 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2014).....	13
<i>Evergrene Partners, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 43 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	passim
<i>Fresh Capital Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Bridgeport Capital Servs., Inc.</i> 91 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	7
<i>Ginsberg v. Lennar Fla. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 45 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	7

<i>Health Application Sys., Inc. v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 81 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	8
<i>Houck Corp. v. New River, Ltd., Pasco</i> , 900 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	18, 23
<i>J.A.B. Enterprises v. Gibbons</i> , 596 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	24
<i>Knox v. Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc.</i> , 817 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) .....	6
<i>Matos v. Bank of New York</i> , 14-21954-CIV, 2014 WL 3734578 (S.D. Fla. July 28, 2014) .....	17, 18, 22
<i>Mazer v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 811 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) .....	6
<i>Poole v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3378344 S.D. Fla. June 30, 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 13-CIV-23980, 2014 WL 4851777 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014).....	13, 20, 21
<i>Romero v. SunTrust Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 1:13-CV-24491-UU, 2014 WL 1623703 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2014).....	12
<i>Ros v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 14-CIV-22112, 2014 WL 3974558 (S.D. Fla. July 18, 2014) .....	17
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Associates</i> , 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>Smathers v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 5:14-CV-415-OC-30PRL, 2014 WL 4639136 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2014) .....	13
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bartram</i> , 140 So. 3d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014) .....	passim
<i>Verdecia v. Bank of New York as Tr. for Certificate Holders CWABS, Inc.</i> , 13-62035-CIV, 2014 WL 3767668 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2014) .....	13

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 95.11 ..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 95.281 ..... passim

**Rules of Procedure**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110 ..... 7

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.130 ..... 7

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140 ..... 7
